

## **REZONING GUIDE**

**Rezoning Application Page 1 of 3** 

## **Zone Map Amendment (Rezoning) - Application**

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION*		PROPERTY OWNER	R(S) REPRESENTATIVE**		
☐ CHECK IF POINT OF CONTACT FOR APPLICATION		☐ CHECK IF POINT OF CONTACT FOR APPLICATION			
Property Owner Name		Representative Name			
Address		Address			
City, State, Zip		City, State, Zip			
Telephone		Telephone			
Email		Email			
*If More Than One Property Owner: All standard zone map amendment applications shall be i by all the owners of at least 51% of the total area of the zo subject to the rezoning application, or their representative rized in writing to do so. See page 3.	ne lots	**Property owner shall p sentative to act on his/ho	rovide a written letter authorizing the repre- er behalf.		
Please attach Proof of Ownership acceptable to the Manager for each property owner signing the application, such as (a) Assessor's Record, (b) Warranty deed or deed of trust, or (c) Title policy or commitment dated no earlier than 60 days prior to application date.					
SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION					
Location (address and/or boundary description):					
Assessor's Parcel Numbers:					
Area in Acres or Square Feet:					
Current Zone District(s):					
PROPOSAL					
Proposed Zone District:					
Does the proposal comply with the minimum area requirements specified in DZC Sec. 12.4.10.3:	☐ Yes		□ No		

Last updated: February 4, 2015

Return completed form to rezoning@denvergov.org



## **REZONING GUIDE**

**Rezoning Application Page 2 of 3** 

REVIEW CRITERIA	
	Consistency with Adopted Plans: The proposed official map amendment is consistent with the City's adopted plans, or the proposed rezoning is necessary to provide land for a community need that was not anticipated at the time of adoption of the City's Plan.
General Review Criteria: The proposal must comply with all of the general review criteria DZC Sec. 12.4.10.7	Please provide an attachment describing relevant adopted plans and how proposed map amendment is consistent with those plan recommendations; or, describe how the map amendment is necessary to provide for an unanticipated community need.
	Uniformity of District Regulations and Restrictions: The proposed official map amendment results in regulations and restrictions that are uniform for each kind of building throughout each district having the same classification and bearing the same symbol or designation on the official map, but the regulations in one district may differ from those in other districts.
	Public Health, Safety and General Welfare: The proposed official map amendment furthers the public health, safety, and general welfare of the City.
Additional Review Criteria for Non-Legislative Rezonings: The proposal must comply with both of the additional review criteria  DZC Sec. 12.4.10.8	Justifying Circumstances - One of the following circumstances exists:  The existing zoning of the land was the result of an error. The existing zoning of the land was based on a mistake of fact. The existing zoning of the land failed to take into account the constraints on development created by the natural characteristics of the land, including, but not limited to, steep slopes, floodplain, unstable soils, and inadequate drainage. The land or its surroundings has changed or is changing to such a degree that it is in the public interest to encourage a redevelopment of the area to recognize the changed character of the area.  It is in the public interest to encourage a departure from the existing zoning through application of supplemental zoning regulations that are consistent with the intent and purpose of, and meet the specific criteria stated in, Article 9, Division 9.4 (Overlay Zone Districts), of this Code.  Please provide an attachment describing the justifying circumstance.  The proposed official map amendment is consistent with the description of the applicable neighborhood context, and with the stated purpose and intent of the proposed Zone District.
REQUIRED ATTACHI	MENTS
Please ensure the followin	g required attachments are submitted with this application:
☐ Legal Description (red ☐ Proof of Ownership D ☐ Review Criteria	quired to be attached in Microsoft Word document format) ocument(s)
ADDITIONAL ATTAC	CHMENTS
Please identify any additio	nal attachments provided with this application:
☐ Written Authorization	to Represent Property Owner(s)
Please list any additional a	ttachments:

Last updated: February 4, 2015

Return completed form to rezoning@denvergov.org

311 | FOR INFORMATION & CITY SERVICES

201 W. Colfax Ave., Dept. 205

Denver, CO 80202
720-865-2974 • rezoning@denvergov.org



## **REZONING GUIDE**

**Rezoning Application Page 3 of 3** 

### PROPERTY OWNER OR PROPERTY OWNER(S) REPRESENTATIVE CERTIFICATION/PETITION

We, the undersigned represent that we are the owners of the property described opposite our names, or have the authorization to sign on behalf of the owner as evidenced by a Power of Attorney or other authorization attached, and that we do hereby request initiation of this application. I hereby certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, all information supplied with this application is true and accurate. I understand that without such owner consent, the requested official map amendment action cannot lawfully be accomplished.

				motium any act		
Property Owner Name(s) (please type or print legibly)	Property Address City, State, Zip Phone Email	Property Owner In- terest % of the Area of the Zone Lots to Be Rezoned	Please sign below as an indication of your consent to the above certification statement (must sign in the exact same manner as title to the property is held)	Date	Indicate the type of owner- ship documen- tation provided: (A) Assessor's record, (B) war- ranty deed or deed of trust, (C) title policy or commitment, or (D) other as approved	Property owner repre- sentative written authori- zation? (YES/NO)
<b>EXAMPLE</b> John Alan Smith and Josie Q. Smith	123 Sesame Street Denver, CO 80202 (303) 555-5555 sample@sample.gov	100%	John Alan Smith Jasie O. Smith	01/01/12	(A)	NO
Evergreen Devco, Inc. Russell Perkins	1873 S. Bellaire St #1106 Denver, CO 80222 Russ: 602-567-7129 rperkins@evgre.com	100%	Lucio falicio	3/17/16	(1)) ouner autorization	YES

Last updated: February 4, 2015

Return completed form to rezoning@denvergov.org

311 | FOR INFORMATION & CITY SERVICES

201 W. Colfax Ave., Dept. 205

Denver, CO 80202
720-865-2974 • rezoning@denvergov.org



Telephone 303-382-1800

www.StapletonDenver.com Email info@StapletonDenver.com

7351 East 29th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80238

March 9, 2016

Mr. Russell Perkins Vice President, Development Evergreen Devco, Inc. 2390 East Camelback Road, Suite 410 Phoenix, Arizona 85016

Dear Mr. Perkins,

This letters serves as written authorization for Evergreen Development to represent Forest City Stapleton, as land owner, for the rezoning application related to title commitment 774235.

Sincerely,

Jim Chrisman

Senior Vice President

Forest City Stapleton, Inc.

### UNANIMOUS WRITTEN CONSENT OF DIRECTORS

OF

## EVERGREEN DEVCO, INC.,

a California corporation

The undersigned, constituting all of the duly elected and qualified Directors of Evergreen Devco, Inc., a California corporation (the "Corporation"), hereby adopt the following resolutions by unanimous written consent, without a meeting, pursuant to Section 307(b) of the California Corporations Code:

### **AUTHORIZED SIGNATORIES**

RESOLVED, that, effective immediately, any one of Dana Dragon Douglas Leventhal, Heather Balzer, Laura Ortiz, Reuben Garbett, Russell Perkins or Tim O'Neil, each employees of the Corporation, acting alone (the "Authorized Signatory"), is hereby authorized, directed and empowered to execute, acknowledge and deliver in the name and on behalf of this Corporation, as deemed necessary or advisable, in the Authorized Signatory's sole discretion. escrow settlement statements, title and escrow documents (except conveyance documents), escrow instructions, mechanic lien indemnifications, certificates of substantial completion, agreements with real estate brokers, purchase and sale contracts or amendments, letters of intent, lease agreements, memoranda of agreements, CC&Rs, reciprocal easement agreements, easements, license agreements, affidavits, estoppel certificates, lease termination agreements, consultant and vendor agreements, construction contracts, federal, state and municipal applications and agreements, plat maps, parcel maps, lot splits, lot line adjustments, lot mergers, bonds, permit applications, utility contracts and agreements, bill of sales, purchase orders, and any amendments to any of the foregoing documents, all of the foregoing to be in such form and to contain such terms and conditions as may be approved by the Authorized Signatory, such approval to be conclusively evidenced by the execution thereof by the Authorized Signatory; and that the authority given hereunder shall be deemed retroactive and any actions authorized herein and performed prior to the passage of these resolutions is hereby ratified, confirmed and approved.

## [REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

The Secretary of this Corporation is hereby directed to file this Written Consent and the resolutions adopted hereby with the minutes of the proceedings of the Board of Directors.

Dated: December 1, 2006

Bruce D. Pomeroy, Director

Andrew Skipper, Director

Gregg Alpert, Director

### Legal Description

A parcel of land being part of Lot 1, Block 8, Stapleton Filing No. 21, situated in the E 1/2 of Section 27, T.3S., R.67W., of the 6<sup>th</sup> P.M., City and County of Denver, State of Colorado, being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the NW Corner of Lot 1, Block 8, Stapleton Filing No. 21;

Thence N90°00'00"E along the Southerly R.O.W. Line of 31st Avenue a distance of 146.00 feet;

Thence S00°00'00"W a distance of 248.50 feet to a point on the North R.O.W. Line of Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard;

Thence S90°00'00"W along said North R.O.W. Line, a distance of 146.00 feet to a point on the East R.O.W. Line of Geneva Court;

Thence N00°00'00"E along said East R.O.W. Line, a distance of 248.50 feet to the **Point of Beginning**.

Parcel Contains (36,281 Square Feet) 0.8329 Acres, more or less.

Date prepared: March 7, 2016

Date of last revision:

Prepared by: Charles N. Beckstrom, PLS No. 33202

for and on behalf of

Engineering Service Company 1300 South Potomac Street, Suite 126

Aurora, Colorado 80012 Phone: 303-337-1393

cbeckstrom@engineeringserviceco.com



Commitment Page 1 Commitment Number: NCS-774235-CO



First American Title Insurance Company - NCS 1125 17th Street, Suite 500 Denver, Colorado 80202

Phone: (303)876-1112 Fax:(877)235-9185

**DATE:** March 07, 2016

FILE NUMBER: NCS-774235-CO

PROPERTY ADDRESS: Stapleton, Denver, CO

**OWNER/BUYER:** FC Stapleton II, LLC/Evergreen Devco, Inc.

YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER: Stapleton

ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER: 0127459001000

PLEASE REVIEW THE ENCLOSED MATERIAL COMPLETELY AND TAKE NOTE OF THE FOLLOWING

TERMS CONTAINED THEREIN:

Transmittal: Revision No.: Schedule A:

Schedule B - Section 1 Requirements: Schedule B - Section 2 Exceptions:

Should you have any questions regarding these materials, please contact First American Title Insurance Company National Commercial Services at the above phone number. We sincerely thank you for your business.

TO: First American Title Insurance

**Company National Commercial** 

Services

1125 17th Street, Suite 500

Denver, CO 80202

ESCROW

Mej Ellsworth/Aaron Harris

OFFICER:

PHONE:

(303)876-1126

FAX: E-MAIL: (877)235-9185

E-MAIL: mellsworth@firstam.com/aharris@firstam.com/belivery: E-MAIL

TO: First American Title Insurance

**Company National Commercial** 

**Services** 

TITLE OFFICER: Richard Brown

PHONE:

FAX:

E-MAIL: ribrown@firstam.com

DELIVERY: E-MAIL

To: Evergreen ATTN: Tyler Carlson

1873 S Bellaire St Ste 1106 PHONE: (303)757-0462

Denver , CO 80222 MOBILE:

FAX: (303)280-2978 E-MAIL: tcarlson@evgre.com

**DELIVERY: E-MAIL** 

Commitment Page 2 Commitment Number: NCS-774235-CO

To: **Kutak Rock LLP** 

8601 N Scottsdale Rd Ste 300

Scottsdale, AZ 85253

ATTN: PHONE: Arik J. Michelson (480) 429 - 4824

MOBILE:

FAX:

(480) 429 - 5001

E-MAIL:

arik.michelson@kutakrock.com

DELIVERY: E-MAIL

To: FC Stapleton II, LLC

c/o Forest City Stapleton, Inc. 7351 PHONE:

East 29th Avenue

Denver, CO 80238

ATTN:

MOBILE:

FAX: (303)996-5950

E-MAIL:

jchrisman@forestcity.net

DELIVERY: E-MAIL

First American Title Insurance Company

Commitment Page 3 Commitment Number: NCS-774235-CO

### **ALTA Commitment Form**

### COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE

### Issued by

### First American Title Insurance Company

First American Title Insurance Company, a Nebraska corporation ("Company"), for a valuable consideration, commits to issue its policy or policies of title insurance, as identified in Schedule A, in favor of the Proposed Insured named in Schedule A, as owner or mortgagee of the estate or interest in the land described or referred to in Schedule A, upon payment of the premiums and charges and compliance with the Requirements; all subject to the provisions of Schedules A and B and to the Conditions of this Commitment.

This Commitment shall be effective only when the identity of the Proposed Insured and the amount of the policy or policies committed for have been inserted in Schedule A by the Company.

All liability and obligation under this Commitment shall cease and terminate six (6) months after the Effective Date or when the policy or policies committed for shall issue, whichever first occurs, provided that the failure to issue the policy or policies is not the fault of the Company.

The Company will provide a sample of the policy form upon request.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, First American Title Insurance Company has caused its corporate name and seal to be affixed by its duly authorized officers on the date shown in Schedule A.

First American Title Insurance Company

Achinson

Dennis J. Gilmore President

r roomorii

Jeffrey S. Robinson Secretary

Commitment Page 4 Commitment Number: NCS-774235-CO

# COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE FORM SCHEDULE A

### Amendment No. 1

1. Effective Date: January 25	, 2016 at 5:00 p.m.
-------------------------------	---------------------

a. ALTA Owner's Policy (06-17-06)

\$505,732.00

Proposed Insured:

Evergreen Devco, Inc., a California corporation

b. ALTA Loan Policy (06-17-06)

\$TBD

Proposed Insured:

A Lender To Be Determined

2. The estate or interest in the Land described or referred to in this Commitment is:

Fee Simple

3. Title to the estate or interest in the Land is at the Effective Date vested in:

FC Stapleton II, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company

4. The Land referred to in this Commitment is described as follows:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof

For informational purposes only: Stapleton,

Denver, Colorado

.

Commitment Page 5 Commitment Number: NCS-774235-CO

### EXHIBIT A

Commitment No.: NCS-774235-CO

The land referred to in Schedule A is situated in the County of Denver, State of Colorado and is described as follows:

Lot 1, Block 8, Stapleton Filing No. 21 City and County of Denver, State of Colorado.

NOTE: The above legal description will be amended upon satisfaction of the requirements herein set forth.

For informational purposes only: APN: 0127459001000

Commitment Page 6
Commitment Number: NCS-774235-CO

# COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE FORM SCHEDULE B

### **SECTION ONE**

### REQUIREMENTS

The following requirements must be met:

- 1. Pay the agreed amounts for the interest in the land and/or the mortgage to be insured.
- 2. Pay us the premiums, fees and charges for the policy.
- 3. Payment of all taxes and assessments now due and payable.
- 4. Recordation of a Special Warranty Deed satisfactory to the Company, from FC Stapleton II, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, vesting fee simple title in and to Evergreen Devco, Inc., a California corporation.
- 5. Recordation of a Deed of Trust satisfactory to the Company, from Evergreen Devco, Inc., to the Public Trustee of Denver County, for the benefit of the proposed insured lender.
- 6. Receipt by the Company of the following documentation for FC Stapleton II, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company:
  - Operating Agreement, and all amendments thereto, if any.
- 7. Receipt by the Company of a Corporate Resolution executed by the officers of Evergreen Devco, Inc., a California corporation, authorizing the transaction herein contemplated and setting forth the names and authority of those authorized to sign for the corporation.
- 8. Receipt by the Company of a satisfactory Final Affidavit and Indemnity, executed by FC Stapleton II, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company.
- 9. Receipt by the Company of a satisfactory Final Affidavit and Indemnity, executed by Evergreen Devco, Inc., a California corporation.
- 10. Receipt by the Company of an ALTA/ACSM Land Title Survey, certified to First American Title Insurance Company, and in form and content satisfactory to the Company. The Company reserves the right to make further requirements and/or exceptions upon review of this survey.

### REQUIREMENT SATISFIED

Commitment Page 7 Commitment Number: NCS-774235-CO

# COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE FORM SCHEDULE B

### **SECTION TWO**

### **EXCEPTIONS**

Schedule B of the policy or policies to be issued will contain exceptions to the following matters unless the same are disposed of to the satisfaction of the Company:

- 1. Any facts, rights, interests or claims which are not shown by the Public Records, but which could be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or by making inquiry of persons in possession thereof.
- 2. Easements, or claims of easements, not shown by the Public Records.
- 3. This item has been intentionally deleted.
- 4. Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor or material heretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and not shown in the Public Records.
- 5. Any and all unpaid taxes, assessments and unredeemed tax sales.
- 6. Easements, notes, covenants, restrictions and rights-of-way as shown on the plat of General Development Plan, recorded March 26, 2001 at Reception No. 2001043010.
- 7. Terms, conditions, provisions, obligations and agreements as set forth in the Intergovernmental License Agreement recorded June 18, 2001 at Reception No. 2001100014 and Amendment thereto recorded August 16, 2006 at Reception No. 2006131340.
- Covenants, conditions, restrictions, provisions, easements and assessments as set forth in First Amended and Restated Community Declaration recorded May 10, 2002 at Reception No. 2002086362 and Amendments thereto recorded March 26, 2004 at Reception No. 2004079050, August 25, 2004 at Reception No. 2004176012, December 10, 2004 at Reception No. 2004252204, December 22, 2005 at Reception No. 2005217062, January 9, 2007 at Reception No. 2007003744, and February 9, 2007 at Reception No. 2007022702, but omitting any covenant or restriction based on race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status, or national origin, and any and all amendments, assignments, or annexations thereto.
- Any tax, lien, fee or assessment by reason of inclusion of subject property in the Westerly Creek Metropolitan District, as evidenced by instrument recorded June 17, 2004 at Reception No. 2004128627, November 5, 2004 at Reception No. 2004229438, and February 14, 2005 at Reception No. 2005027207.
- 10. Terms, conditions, restrictions and reservations as set forth in Property Deed recorded August 25, 2004 at Reception No. 2004176006.

Commitment Page 8 Commitment Number: NCS-774235-CO

11. Covenants, conditions, restrictions and provisions as set forth in Amended and Restated Design and Architectural Declaration recorded August 25, 2004 at Reception No. 2004176008, but omitting any covenant or restriction based on race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status, or national origin, and any and all amendments, assignments, or annexations thereto.

- 12. Terms, conditions, provisions, obligations and agreements as set forth in the Recordation of Development Agreement recorded August 25, 2004 at Reception No. 2004176011.
- 13. Easements, notes, covenants, restrictions and rights-of-way as shown on the plat of Stapleton Filing No. 15, recorded June 28, 2005 at Reception No. 2005107063.

NOTE: Affidavit of Correction in connection therewith recorded April 30, 2008 at Reception No. 2008058641.

- Terms, conditions, provisions, obligations and agreements as set forth in the Ordinance No. 494, Series of 2005 recorded July 22, 2005 at Reception No. 2005123432.
- 15. This item has been intentionally deleted.
- 16. Easements, notes, covenants, restrictions and rights-of-way as shown on the plat of Stapleton Filing No. 21, recorded November 21, 2006 at Reception No. 2006187750, and as shown on the survey prepared by William G. Barnes of Bell Surveying Company dated June 4, 2014 and last revised in June 27, 2014, (the "Survey").
- 17. Mineral rights and water rights as conveyed by Quit Claim Deeds recorded January 9, 2007 at Reception No. 2007003743 and January 29, 2008 at Reception No. 2008011673, and any and all assignments thereof or interests therein.
- 18. Easements, notes, covenants, restrictions and rights-of-way as shown on the plat of Stapleton Residential Development Plan for Filing No. 21, recorded April 9, 2007 at Reception No. 2007056601 and amendment thereto recorded November 15, 2012 at Reception No. 2012156885.
- 19. Terms, conditions, provisions, obligations and agreements as set forth in the Disclosures of Environmental Conditions, Waiver and Release recorded January 21, 2010 at Reception No. 2010007681 and Notary Affidavit in connection therewith recorded May 13, 2010 at Reception No. 2010052345, and June 22, 2010 at Reception No. 2010068382.
- 20. Water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not shown by the public records.
- 21. Existing leases and tenancies.

Commitment Page 9 Commitment Number: NCS-774235-CO

## **EXHIBIT B**Statement of Charges

ALTA Owners Policy	\$
Tax Certification	\$

Commitment Page 10 Commitment Number: NCS-774235-CO

## CONDITIONS

- 1. The term mortgage, when used herein, shall include deed of trust, trust deed, or other security instrument.
- 2. If the proposed Insured has or acquired actual knowledge of any defect, lien, encumbrance, adverse claim or other matter affecting the estate or interest or mortgage thereon covered by this Commitment other than those shown in Schedule B hereof, and shall fail to disclose such knowledge to the Company in writing, the Company shall be relieved from liability for any loss or damage resulting from any act of reliance hereon to the extent the Company is prejudiced by failure to so disclose such knowledge. If the proposed Insured shall disclose such knowledge to the Company, or if the Company otherwise acquires actual knowledge of any such defect, lien, encumbrance, adverse claim or other matter, the Company at its option may amend Schedule B of this Commitment accordingly, but such amendment shall not relieve the Company from liability previously incurred pursuant to paragraph 3 of these Conditions and Stipulations.
- 3. Liability of the Company under this Commitment shall be only to the named proposed Insured and such parties included under the definition of Insured in the form of policy or policies committed for and only for actual loss incurred in reliance hereon in undertaking in good faith (a) to comply with the requirements hereof, or (b) to eliminate exceptions shown in Schedule B, or (c) to acquire or create the estate or interest or mortgage thereon covered by this Commitment. In no event shall such liability exceed the amount stated in Schedule A for the policy or policies committed for and such liability is subject to the insuring provisions and Conditions and Stipulations and the Exclusions from Coverage of the form of policy or policies committed for in favor of the proposed Insured which are hereby incorporated by reference and are made a part of this Commitment except as expressly modified herein.
- 4. This Commitment is a contract to issue one or more title insurance policies and is not an abstract of title or a report of the condition of title. Any action or actions or rights of action that the proposed Insured may have or may bring against the Company arising out of the status of the title to the estate or interest or the status of the mortgage thereon covered by this Commitment must be based on and are subject to the provisions of this Commitment.
- 5. The policy to be issued contains an arbitration clause. All arbitrable matters when the Amount of Insurance is \$2,000,000 or less shall be arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the Insured as the exclusive remedy of the parties. You may review a copy of the arbitration rules at http://www.alta.org/.

Commitment Page 11 Commitment Number: NCS-774235-CO



### We Are Committed to Safeguarding Customer Information

In order to better serve your needs now and in the future, we may ask you to provide us with certain information. We understand that you may be concerned about what we will do with such information - particularly any personal or financial information. We agree that you have a right to know how we will utilize the personal information you provide to us. Therefore, together with our subsidiaries we have adopted this Privacy Policy to govern the use and handling of your personal information.

This Privacy Policy governs our use of the information that you provide to us. It does not govern the manner in which we may use information we have obtained from any other source, such as information obtained from a public record or from another person or entity. First American has also adopted broader guidelines that govern our use of personal information regardless of its source. First American calls these guidelines its Fair Information Values.

### Types of Information

- Depending upon which of our services you are utilizing, the types of nonpublic personal information that we may collect include:

  Information we receive from you on applications, forms and in other communications to us, whether in writing, in person, by telephone or any other means:
  - Information about your transactions with us, our affiliated companies, or others; and
  - Information we receive from a consumer reporting agency.

#### Use of Information

We request information from you for our own legitimate business purposes and not for the benefit of any nonaffiliated party. Therefore, we will not release your information to nonaffiliated parties except: (1) as necessary for us to provide the product or service you have requested of us; or (2) as permitted by law. We may, however, store such information indefinitely, including the period after which any customer relationship has ceased. Such information may be used for any internal purpose, such as quality control efforts or customer analysis. We may also provide all of the types of nonpublic personal information listed above to one or more of our affiliated companies. Such affiliated companies include financial service providers, such as title insurers, property and casualty insurers, and trust and investment advisory companies, or companies involved in real estate services, such as appraisal companies, home warranty companies and escrow companies. Furthermore, we may also provide all the information we collect, as described above, to companies that perform marketing services on our behalf, on behalf of our affiliated companies or to other financial institutions with whom we or our affiliated companies have joint marketing agreements.

#### Former Customers

Even if you are no longer our customer, our Privacy Policy will continue to apply to you.

### Confidentiality and Security

We will use our best efforts to ensure that no unauthorized parties have access to any of your information. We restrict access to nonpublic personal information about you to those individuals and entities who need to know that information to provide products or services to you. We will use our best efforts to train and oversee our employees and agents to ensure that your information will be handled responsibly and in accordance with this Privacy Policy and First American's Fair Information Values. We currently maintain physical, electronic, and procedural safeguards that comply with federal regulations to guard your nonpublic personal information.

### Information Obtained Through Our Web Site

First American Financial Corporation is sensitive to privacy issues on the Internet. We believe it is important you know how we treat the information about you we receive on the Internet.

In general, you can visit First American or its affiliates' Web sites on the World Wide Web without telling us who you are or revealing any information about yourself. Our Web servers collect the domain names, not the e-mail addresses, of visitors. This information is aggregated to measure the number of visits, average time spent on the site, pages viewed and similar information. First American uses this information to measure the use of our site and to develop ideas to improve the content of our site.

There are times, however, when we may need information from you, such as your name and email address. When information is needed, we will use our best efforts to let you know at the time of collection how we will use the personal information. Usually, the personal information we collect is used only by us to respond to your inquiry, process an order or allow you to access specific account/profile information. If you choose to share any personal information with us, we will only use it in accordance with the policies outlined above.

### **Business Relationships**

First American Financial Corporation's site and its affiliates' sites may contain links to other Web sites. While we try to link only to sites that share our high standards and respect for privacy, we are not responsible for the content or the privacy practices employed by other sites.

Some of First American's Web sites may make use of "cookie" technology to measure site activity and to customize information to your personal tastes. A cookie is an element of data that a Web site can send to your browser, which may then store the cookie on your hard drive.

FirstAm.com uses stored cookies. The goal of this technology is to better serve you when visiting our site, save you time when you are here and to provide you with a more meaningful and productive Web site experience.

### **Fair Information Values**

Fairness We consider consumer expectations about their privacy in all our businesses. We only offer products and services that assure a favorable balance between consumer benefits and consumer

Public Record We believe that an open public record creates significant value for society, enhances consumer choice and creates consumer opportunity. We actively support an open public record

and emphasize its importance and contribution to our economy.

Use We believe we should behave responsibly when we use information about a consumer in our business. We will obey the laws governing the collection, use and dissemination of data.

Accuracy We will take reasonable steps to help assure the accuracy of the data we collect, use and disseminate. Where possible, we will take reasonable steps to correct inaccurate information. When, as with the public record, we cannot correct inaccurate information, we will take all reasonable steps to assist consumers in identifying the source of the erroneous data so that the consumer can secure the required corrections.

Education We endeavor to educate the users of our products and services, our employees and others in our industry about the importance of consumer privacy. We will instruct our employees on our fair information values and on the responsible collection and use of data. We will encourage others in our industry to collect and use information in a responsible manner. **Security** We will maintain appropriate facilities and systems to protect against unauthorized access to and corruption of the data we maintain.

Form 50-PRIVACY (9/1/10)

Page 1 of 1

Privacy Information (2001-2010 First American Financial Corporation)

Commitment Page 12 Commitment Number: NCS-774235-CO

### **DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Pursuant to C.R.S 30-10-406(3)(a) all documents received for recording or filing in the Clerk and Recorder's office shall contain a top margin of at least one inch and a left, right and bottom margin of at least one-half of an inch. The Clerk and Recorder will refuse to record or file any document that does not conform to the requirements of this section.

NOTE: If this transaction includes a sale of the property and the price exceeds \$100,000.00, the seller must comply with the disclosure/withholding provisions of C.R.S. 39-22-604.5 (Non-residential withholding).

NOTE: Colorado Division of Insurance Regulations 3-5-1, requires that "Every title entity shall be responsible for all matters which appear of record prior to the time of recording whenever the title entity conducts the closing and is responsible for recording or filing of legal documents resulting from the transaction which was closed." Provided that First American Title Insurance Company conducts the closing of the insured transaction and is responsible for recording the legal documents from the transaction.

Pursuant to C.R.S. 10-11-122, the company will not issue its policy or policies of title insurance contemplated by this commitment until it has been provided a Certificate of Taxes due or other equivalent documentation from the County Treasurer or the County Treasurer's authorized agent; or until the Proposed Insured has notified or instructed the company in writing to the contrary.

The subject property may be located in a special taxing district. A Certificate of Taxes due listing each taxing jurisdiction shall be obtained from the County Treasurer or the County Treasurer's authorized agent. Information regarding special districts and the boundaries of such districts may be obtained from the Board of County Commissioners, the County Clerk and Recorder, or the County Assessor.

NOTE: Pursuant to CRS 10-11-123, notice is hereby given:

This notice applies to owner's policy commitments containing a mineral severance instrument exception, or exceptions, in Schedule B, Section 2.

- A. That there is recorded evidence that a mineral estate has been severed, leased, or otherwise conveyed from the surface estate and that there is a substantial likelihood that a third party holds some or all interest in oil, gas, other minerals, or geothermal energy in the property; and
- B. That such mineral estate may include the right to enter and use the property without the surface owner's permission.

NOTE: Pursuant to Colorado Division of Insurance Regulations 3-5-1, Affirmative mechanic's lien protection for the Owner may be available (typically by deletion of Exception no. 4 of Schedule B, Section 2 of the Commitment from the Owner's Policy to be issued) upon compliance with the following conditions:

- A. The land described in Schedule A of this commitment must be a single family residence which includes a condominium or townhouse unit.
- B. No labor or materials have been furnished by mechanics or material-men for purposes of construction on the land described in Schedule A of this Commitment within the past 6 months.
- C. The Company must receive an appropriate affidavit indemnifying the Company against un-filed mechanic's and material-men's liens.
- D. The Company must receive payment of the appropriate premium.

Commitment Page 13
Commitment Number: NCS-774235-CO

E. If there has been construction, improvements or major repairs undertaken on the property to be purchased within six months prior to the Date of the Commitment, the requirements to obtain coverage for unrecorded liens will include: disclosure of certain construction information; financial information as to the seller, the builder and or the contractor; payment of the appropriate premium, fully executed Indemnity Agreements satisfactory to the company, and, any additional requirements as may be necessary after an examination of the aforesaid information by the Company.

No coverage will be given under any circumstances for labor or material for which the insured has contracted for or agreed to pay.

NOTE: Pursuant to C.R.S, 38-35-125(2) no person or entity that provides closing and settlement services for a real estate transaction shall disburse funds as a part of such services until those funds have been received and are available for immediate withdrawal as a matter of right.

NOTE: C.R.S. 39-14-102 requires that a real property transfer declaration accompany any conveyance document presented for recordation in the State of Colorado. Said declaration shall be completed and signed by either the grantor or grantee.

Nothing herein contained will be deemed to obligate the company to provide any of the coverages referred to herein unless the above conditions are fully satisfied.

NOTE: Pursuant to CRS 10-1-128(6)(a), It is unlawful to knowingly provide false, incomplete, or misleading facts or information to an insurance company for the purpose of defrauding or attempting to defraud the company. Penalties may include imprisonment, fines, denial of insurance and civil damages. Any insurance company or agent of an insurance company who knowingly provides false, incomplete, or misleading facts or information to a policyholder or claimant for the purpose of defrauding or attempting to defraud the policyholder or claimant with regard to a settlement or award payable from insurance proceeds shall be reported to the Colorado division of insurance within the department of regulatory agencies.



## Rezoning Justification Letter – Denver Zoning Code Criteria Analysis

NEC of M.L.K. Jr. Blvd and Geneva Ct.

March 17, 2016

Thank you for taking the time to review our Zone Map Amendment application for the vacant property located at the northeast corner of M.L.K Jr. Blvd. & Geneva Ct. The request would rezone the property from the R-MU-20 with waivers district to the M-MX-5 district. Included below is the analysis of the proposed Zone Map Amendment request against the following Denver Zoning Code sections:

Section 12.4.10.7: General Review Criteria Applicable to All Zone Map Amendments,

Section 12.4.10.8: Additional Review Criteria for Non-Legislative Rezonings

### Section 12.4.10.7: General Review Criteria Applicable to All Zone Map Amendments,

The City Council may approve an official map amendment if the proposed rezoning complies with all of the following criteria:

A. Consistency with Adopted Plans: The proposed official map amendment is consistent with the City's adopted plans, or the proposed rezoning is necessary to provide land for a community need that was not anticipated at the time of the adoption of the City's plan. The applicable adopted plans are the Comprehensive Plan 2000, Blueprint Denver, Stapleton Development Plan (1995), and Stapleton Redevelopment GDP - South Area (2011).

Analysis:

### Comprehensive Plan 2000:

The Comprehensive Plan 2000 focuses on the congruency of land use and zoning, creating a built environment with greater overall urban design integrity, stronger connections among urban centers, and a richer, more diverse mix of uses within geographically proximate areas. The Plan focuses on creating mixed use development that connect residents more directly to services and amenities within their immediate living areas.

Land Use Chapter, Objective 3: Residential Neighborhoods & Business Centers is to preserve and enhance the individuality, diversity and livability of Denver's Neighborhoods and expands the vitality of

California

Denver's Business Centers. The following strategies under this objective pertain directly to the proposed rezoning of the subject property:

- <u>Strategy 3-B</u>: Encourage quality infill development that is consistent with the character of the surrounding neighborhood; that offers opportunities for increased density and more amenities; and that broadens the variety of compatible uses.
- <u>Strategy 3-C:</u> Identify and enhance existing focal points (can be park, school, distinctive shopping area, any amenity that helps create a neighborhood's image) in neighborhoods, and encourage the development of such focal points where none exist.

The proposed rezoning to M-MX-5 will further these objectives and strategies by expanding the diversity and livability of the surrounding neighborhood by providing the opportunity for additional needed commercial services to support the surrounding residential area. The rezoning will allow a variety of use options for the property, which will enhance the focal point of the area, which is a distinctive shopping area for this neighborhood.

<u>Mobility Chapter, Objective 4: Changing Travel Behavior, Strategy 4-E</u> is to continue to promote mixeduse development, which enables people to live near work, retail and services. The proposed rezoning to M-MX-5 is consistent with this objective and strategy as it will provide for the opportunity for commercial development to provide needed services within walking distance of the surrounding existing residences.

Denver's Legacies Chapter Objective 3: Compact Urban Development, Strategy 3-A is to identify areas in which increased density and new uses are desirable and can be accommodated. The subject property is adjacent to property on the East, Southeast, South, and Southwest that is zoned M-MX-5. The northern edge of the subject property is adjacent to property zoned M-RX-5. South of the subject property is a proposed grocery store development currently approved through the City of Denver development review process. This area is a desirable area for the allowance of additional commercial services to serve the surrounding residences. Increasing the land area zoned for commercial uses will provide the opportunity for new uses to serve the community. Given the close proximity to existing zoned M-MX-5 property and other commercial uses, rezoning the property is consistent with the objective and strategy of this section to provide compact urban development.

<u>Economic Activity Chapter, Objective 3: Expand Economic Opportunity, Strategy 3-B</u> is to support retention and expansion of businesses and industries historically important to Denver, including small businesses. The proposed rezoning to R-MX-5 will provide the opportunity for small business to locate in a commercial center, potentially providing opportunity for employment in close proximity to residential uses.



Economic Activity Chapter, Objective 5: Neighborhood Economic Development, Strategy 5-A is to support small-scale economic development in neighborhoods by supporting development of neighborhood business centers that serve adjacent residential areas in existing neighborhoods and new neighborhoods within development areas. Rezoning the subject property to M-MX-5 would enhance the small scale business development in this neighborhood, providing opportunities for smaller businesses and greater variety in shopping/retail choices for surrounding residents.

Environmental Sustainability Chapter, Objective 2: Stewardship of Resources, Strategy 2-F is to conserve land by promoting infill development within Denver at sites where services and infrastructure are already in place. Design mixed-use communities and reduce sprawl so that residents can live, work and play within their own neighborhoods. The proposed rezoning of the subject property to M-MX-5 will fulfill these objectives. The road and utility infrastructure in this location are already in place. There are also approved commercial services immediately adjacent to the subject property. This rezoning would provide needed services to residents in their own neighborhood by increasing the land area available for commercial development, a mixture and variety of commercial uses can be provided.

Plan 2000 identifies this area as one of Denver's major development areas, anticipating a mixture of uses to provide needed services to residents. Rezoning the subject property to M-MX-5 is consistent with Plan 2000 as analyzed above.

### **Blueprint Denver:**

The Blueprint Denver land use concept for the subject property is Single Family Residential (less than 10 du/acre). Residential areas include a recommendation to accommodate a mixture of housing types as well as complementary land uses including stores to support the needs of surrounding residents.

The subject property is designated as a Residential Area of Change. The purpose of Areas of Change are "to channel growth where it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services within fewer and shorter auto trips. Areas of Change are part of the city where most people agree that development or redevelopment would be beneficial". Development in areas of change should contain a balance of uses, provide economic opportunity, connect residences to needed services, and to contribute to the urban design vision through high quality building materials, landscaping, orientation of the building to the street, and transition to adjacent uses. The proposed zoning to M-MX-5 will permit a mix of commercial services that will be more responsive to the changing needs of the residential areas nearby. The M-MX-5 district is intended for developing areas that will develop or redevelop in phases.



Development within this zone district is intended to produce a mixture of uses, specifically calling for mixed use centers embedded in residential areas and commercial uses along mixed-use arterial streets (M.L.K. Jr. Blvd.). The M-MX-5 district is intended to promote the development of new town centers/neighborhood centers and mixed use neighborhoods. The Stapleton area has developed as a mixed use community with various town centers and supporting/complimentary commercial uses.

Blueprint Denver also states that the subject property has a conceptual land use designation of Single Family Residential (less than 10 du/acre). Residential areas include a recommendation to accommodate a mixture of housing types as well as complementary land uses including stores to support the needs of surrounding residents. The subject property is unique in that it is located on the border between single family residential uses and commercial or higher density residential uses. The subject property is better suited for commercial uses given the nature and zoning of the surrounding adjacent property. The Residential Area of Change designation allows the property to be considered for mixed use development based on the needs of the community and pattern of development in the area. Areas of Change allow the opportunity to focus growth in a way that benefits future residents and workers in these areas.

Given the subject property's location on a mixed-use arterial classified street, proximity to Havana, and adjacency to property currently zoned M-MX-5 and M-RX-5, we find that the rezoning request is consistent with Blueprint Denver, especially in that the guiding principles for Areas of Change can be met.

### Stapleton Development Plan (1995) & Stapleton Redevelopment GDP – South Area(2001):

The subject property is located in District III of the Stapleton Development Plan (1995). The district is predominately residential but includes an anticipated neighborhood center/district center at Havana and 26<sup>th</sup>. The Stapleton Redevelopment GDP – South Area (2001) designates the subject property as residential with the neighborhood center/district center located generally at Havana and 28<sup>th</sup>, which is a shift from the 1995 plan due to residential development in the area.

Since the development of the 1995 plan, the actual build out of the general area has taken on a different form and the district/neighborhood center was not constructed at 26<sup>th</sup> and Havana. 26<sup>th</sup> and Havana is the southern end of District III and is predominately residential. Since 2001, the district center/neighborhood was also not constructed at 28<sup>th</sup> and Havana, a community recreation center is now constructed in this location, with no additional commercial services surrounding it, nor any vacant land.

The 1995 and 2001 plans also did not anticipate the intersections of M.L.K. Jr Blvd and Havana St. developing in the layout they did. As a result, the neighborhood/district center is more appropriately



located around this intersection, which currently is zoned M-MX-5. The subject property abuts this zone district on the south and east sides. Geneva Street would separate the subject property from the existing residential to the west. Allowing the property to rezone to M-MX-5 would be consistent with the 1995 and 2001 plans which anticipated a neighborhood/district center for all of District III. It is imperative that enough land be designated to allow for a sufficient neighborhood center/district center in order to serve the population in the surrounding area. The rezoning would add to the land area available for a neighborhood/district center which is currently experiencing development on the south side of M.L.K. Jr. Blvd.. Compatibility with the existing surrounding and proposed uses will be ensured through the implementation of the urban design standards required by the Denver Zoning Code and enforced upon development of the property (enforcement which is further enhanced by virtue of the involvement of the Stapleton Design Review Committee, to which any proposed development on the property will be subjected). The rezoning is simply an adjustment to the western boundary of the existing M-MX-5 zone line, locating the boundary line along Geneva Street, instead of bisecting undeveloped property, allowing a logical increase of the area for the neighborhood/district center.

Based on the evolving nature of the street system design, residential neighborhood layouts, and location for the neighborhood/district center, we believe that the intent of the rezoning is consistent with the intent and the goals of both the Stapleton Development Plan (1995) and the Stapleton Redevelopment GDP – South Area (2001) in that the intent of both plans was to create a mixed use neighborhood center with a variety of housing, community, and commercial uses, adequate in size, to serve the neighborhood/district residents.

- B. <u>Uniformity of District Regulations and Restrictions:</u> The proposed official map amendment results in regulations and restrictions that are uniform for each kind of building throughout each district having the same classification and bearing the same symbol or designation on the official map, but the regulations in one district may differ from those in other districts.

  Analysis: The proposed rezoning to M-MX-5 is simply an increase in the size of the existing adjacent M-MX-5 zoning boundary. The rezoning will allow the logical development of the northwest quadrant of M.L.K Jr. Blvd & Havana as part of the neighborhood/district center, utilizing Geneva Street as the buffer between the existing residential uses and the proposed M-MX-5 district. The regulations are uniform and at the time of a site plan, will be appropriately reviewed for design criteria.
- C. <u>Public Health, Safety and General Welfare:</u> The proposed official map amendment furthers the public health, safety and general welfare of the City.

  Analysis: Rezoning to M-MX-5 will allow the development of needed commercial services as part of a neighborhood/district center for the overall area. Commercial development of this area under the M-MX-5 district will ensure a viable, walkable area serving the existing surrounding residents. The subject property is located on a mixed-use arterial roadway, suitable for commercial development.



### Section 12.4.10.8: Additional Review Criteria for Non-Legislative Rezonings

In addition to compliance with the general review criteria stated in Section 12.4.10.7, the City Council may approve an official map amendment that the City Attorney has determined is not a legislative rezoning only if the City Council finds the application meets the following criteria:

- A. <u>Justifying Circumstances:</u> One of the following circumstances exists
  - 1. The existing zoning of the land was the result of an error;
  - 2. The existing zoning of the land was based on a mistake of fact;
  - The existing zoning of the land failed to take into account the constraints on development created by the natural characteristics of the land, including, but not limited to, steep slopes, floodplain, unstable soils, and inadequate drainage;
  - 4. The land or its surrounding environs has changed or is changing to such a degree that it is in the public interest to encourage a redevelopment of the area or to recognize the changed character of the area; or
  - 5. It is in the public interest to encourage a departure from the existing zoning through application of supplemental zoning regulations that are consistent with the intent and purpose of, and meet the specific criteria stated in, Article 9, Division 9.4 (Overlay Zone Districts), of this Code.

Analysis: Circumstance 4,"The land or its surrounding environs has changed or is changing to such a degree that it is in the public interest to encourage a redevelopment of the area or to recognize the changed character of the area" exists in the case of this rezoning. The proposed rezoning to M-MX-5 is in response to the changes that have occurred in this area. As described in the analysis of the Stapleton Development Plan (1995) and the Stapleton Redevelopment GDP- South Area (2001), the previously designated neighborhood/district center generally located at 26th & Havana was developed as residential instead of as a town center. The roadway system has also developed in a different configuration over time. As a result, the town center has shifted to the general area of M.L.K. Jr. Blvd. and Havana St. This area is currently zoned M-MX-5. Rezoning the subject property to the same zoning will expand the town center in a logical fashion, providing the opportunity for a greater variety of commercial uses to support the existing surrounding residents. The residential development has also evolved over time and the densities constructed appear to be greater than anticipated, the demand for services has undoubtedly increased as well, driving the need for the M-MX-5 rezoning of the subject property.

B. Consistency with Neighborhood Context Description, Zone District Purpose and Intent Statements: The proposed official map amendment is consistent with the description of the applicable neighborhood context, and with the stated purpose and intent of the proposed Zone District.
Analysis: Neighborhood context for the M-MX-5 district is for developing areas that will develop or redevelop in phases over an extended period of time into entirely new residential and mixed use neighborhoods. The Zone District Purpose for M-MX-5 is to provide flexibility for master planned development of large sites to respond to evolving market opportunities over time. The Zone District



regulations support phased mixed-use development and allow for a wide variety of uses and building forms. As development proceeds, the permitted uses and building forms are further defined to provide clarity and predictable development outcomes. The building form standards and use standards support medium to high density development and are organized into nine distinct Zone Districts. Multiple building forms are allowed on a single zone lot. The M-MX-5 district is intended to promote the development of new town centers and mixed use neighborhoods. The Stapleton area has developed as a mixed use community with various town centers/neighborhood centers and supporting/complimentary commercial uses. The subject property is located in an area that is consistent with the description, purpose, and intent of the M-MX-5 zone district to function as a town/neighborhood/district center. This area has developed over time and will continue to develop over time in order to meet the needs of the residents by providing commercial services and other mixed uses. The rezoning is simply the logical expansion of the immediately adjacent area currently zoned M-MX-5.

Through the analysis above, we find that the proposed rezoning of the subject property to M-MX-5 is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan 2000, Blueprint Denver, Stapleton Development Plan (1995), the Stapleton Redevelopment GDP – South Area (2001), the remaining criterial list in Section 12.4.10.8 and 12.4.10.8 of the Denver Zoning Code.

